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DrJJames Sulliven,

The University of the State of New York
Tha State Dapartsent. ol fdusation,
Albany, .Y,

My dear Dr.Sullivan:

Thank you for your letter of March 27 with which you ean-

cloge & typesritten copy of the form used for the University of Hen-

king diplomas. I find that the presemt form is quite correct and that

no changes are necessary. It will bo in order, therefore, to pro-

ceed with the printing of the new set of diplomas as soon as the necessary
aetion has been taken by tho Hegents.

In thiz same connection I would appreciate it if you would
send me & copy of the diploma fors you are using for Fukiem Christian
University. We shall probably not need any further Fukien diplomeas

.toraommthsbutlnhouldl.uoto check up the correctness of this
form well in advance of the need for any more diplomas.

Very sincerely yours,




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
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Mr B. A. Garside
150 Fifth ave.
New York city

Dear Mr Garsie:

In accordance with your request of March 28th,
I am enclosing herewith a typewritten copy of
the form used for diplomas for the graduvates
of Fukien Christian University.

Very truly yours,

dtterace

James Sull ivan




UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
Foochow, China

Having satisfactorily completed the full four year course of study
and all required examinations, and having been recommended by the trustees
of this institution and having complied with all provisions of law and of
University ordinances, is hereby admitted by the University of the State of
New York to the degree of

BACHELOR OF ARTS

and is entitled to all rights, privileges and immunities pertaining to that
degree

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Regents grant this
diploma no, under seal of the
University at Albany, N. Y. this

day of 1930,

President of Fukien Christian University

Chancellor of University
President of the Board of Trustees

Secretary of the Board of Trustees
‘President of the Board of Managers

Commissioner of Education
Secretary of the Board of Managers

04172
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Dr. James Sullivan,

University of the State of Ne~ York,
State Department of Education,
Albany, N.Y.

My dear Dr.Sullivant

#e have just received from President C.J.Lin of Fukien
Christian University a letter containing the following request:-

*"Mr.Theodore Hsi Bn Chen has asked me to arrange to have
his diploma replaced., His father's house was burned
some years ago and his diploma was destroyed with it.
If there is possibility of replacing his diploma would
you take up the matter with the Board of Hegents of the
University of the State of New York."

Mr.Chen graduated {rom Fukien Chrigtian University ia Jume,
1922, His papers were submitted to you along with those of the other
graduates of the same class amd his diploma was awarded in due course.
Our records indicate that the action of the Board of Regemts conferring
Mr.Chen's degree was passed September 28, 1922. His ndme was givem as
Ch'en Hsi En. '

IT it is possible for the Regents to issue a duplicate diploma
to replace the one which was destroyed we would very much appreciate it.
#e will, of course, be happy to reimburse you for any expense involved.

Very sincerely yours

"<§2§§E7/ CLA«Z(&:éz‘_




Dr, Jameg Sullivan,
Boara of Regents,
University of the State

Albany, K.Y.
iy deur Dr.Sullivan:

~

On June 6, 1930, the Executive Comamittec of the Board of

n University took the follcowing setion:-

Z0
Fukien Christian

"VOTED that, in accordunce with the evidence submitted by
the authorities of fukien Christian University, the fol-
lowing students gruduating from the Uniwersity in the classes
ol 1930 be recommsnded to the Board of Aesents o the Uai-
versity of the State of New Ydrk for the desree of Basche-
lor o1 arts:-
Chang Tsung Lisng
Chen Pi “hen
Chiu Tuc Ken
Chou Chemg Chiang
Hsiang Hsiac Ting
Tsao Cheng Kuang
Li Lai Yung
Lin Chzo ven
Lin Chi Heng
Lin Hgin Chia
Tung Chi Jen
fiang Shen Esing®

=Y

#e enclose herewith the reccrds of each of the studemnts re-
ferred to-in the preceding action. e trust that the Revents will find
it possible to confer degrees upon these students in due course.

Asste.oecretary




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ALBANY

JAMES SULLIVAN
ASS/STANT COMM/SS/IONER
FORMHIGHER AND PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
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Mr B. A. Garside
150 Fifth ave.
New York city

My dear Mr Garside:

This is simply to acknowledge the receipt
a your letter of June 12th, enclosing

the reccrds of the twelve graduates of
Fukien Christian University, Class of 1930.
A request for suitable degrees for these
students will be submitted to the Reeents
at their next meetineg.

Very truly yours,

Jares Sullivan
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JAMES SULLIVAN JUly 9, 1930

ASS/STANT COMMISS/ONER
FORHMHIGHER AND PROFESS/IONAL EDUCAT/ION
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Mr B. A. Garside
50 rifth awve.
New York city

My dear Mr Garside:

Referring to the duplicate diploma for Theodore

Hsi En Chen of Fukien (! “LJt..vn University, I

would say that the cogst this diploma is $5.00,
Will you kindly let us ‘:ave a check in this

amount (payable to (uayle & Son) at your convenience?

Very truly yours,

%ameo Sullivan




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
) -
ALBANY T ",‘:1:!@_:»”'{
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JAMES SULLIVAN JUlZY ’ 5

ASS/STANT COMMISS/IONER
FORHIGHER AND PROFESS/IONAL EDUCAT/ION
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Mr Be Ae Garside
050 Fifth ave.
New York city

My dear Mr Garside:

I take pleasure in notifying you that the
Joard of Regents at a meeting held July L
1930 formally voted that suitable degrees
be conferred upon the graduates of Fukien
Christian University, Classes of 1930. e
are having proper credentials prepared,
which will be forwarded at an early date.

As the cost per dirloma is +0¢00 we shall ,,'?
be pleased to receive a check in the amount "
of $60,00, (pvayable to Quayle & Son) at

your c¢onvenience, If tre certification of

the Secretary of State is desired, we should

also have a check in the amunt of 24,00,

The cost far such certification is 2.00 each,

The check should be made payable to the Secre-

tary of State.

\ truly yours

e lhUG g

James Sullivan




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION U K s E !"!
LLOYD L. CHENEY F  —
DIRECTOR PEs

ARLES F. PROBES
EDITOR

\ pitol \“.."\\

Fukien Christian University August
New York Office Fourth
150 Fifth av. 1930
New York City

Gentlemen:

We shall soon be issuing a new
edition of our Handbook 24, giving the
names and officers of all institutions
chartered by The University of the State
of New York. In order that the handbook
may be accurate, will you kindly send me
the following information relative to
your ingtitution:

1 RName of president
Name of president of board of
trustees
Names of deans of each college
comprising the university

to the university?
Is there a preparatory department
connected with the institution?

2
3
4 Are both men and women admitted
5

We shall appreciate an early renly in
order that the information may be incorporated
in the new handbook.

Very truly yours

e s,
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August 8th, 1930

Dre Charles F. Probes,

University of the State of New Yurk
The State Education Department,
Albany, New York

My dear Sir,
In response to the request you sent us on August 4th, I
give below informatiom concerning Fukien University for inelusion in
the fortheooming edition of your Handbook 24:-
Faoe of President:~ Lin Ching -Jun, H.A.
Name of President of Board of Trustees:- WimeI.Chamberlain D.D.
Deans of Colleges Comorising the University:e
Dean:- Theodore H., E. Chen, ll.A. Dean of the Unie
versity.
Are both men and women admitted to the University:- Ken only

Is there a preparatory department connected with the
institution: BNo

Trusting this information will meet your needs, I am,
Very tpuly yours,

Asst. Secretary, Board of Trustees
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October 2, 1950

Dre James Sullivan,

Board of Hegents,

Univeraity of the State of Rew York,
Albany, N.Y.

My dear Dr.Sullivan:

We have just received a package containing dipiona for
the twelve Fukien graduates whose rocords were semt you on Junme 12,
1930.

In checking over the names inscribed on these diplomas I
find that in two cases there is &« slight difference between the
names appearing on the diplomas and the names &s sent to us by the
field. A probable 8Sxplanation of this difference is that on the
regords of the students which were sent to you the spellinz of these
.two names is slightly different from the spelling used in the Dean's
list of the studemts. 1 wish, however, to check up thés point be-
fore we forward the diplomas to the fiald, because if any correction
is necessary it could be made much more siaply mow than after the
diplomas have been sent to China,

I give balow the speiling of thesc twoc names as they appear
on our New York records and as they appear on the diplomes.

Spelling on H.Y.Necopds  Spelling on Diplomas

Li Lai Yung Li Lai Jung
Tung Chi Jen T'ung Chih Jen

\

I would greatly appreciate it if you would request the proper
person in your office to check against the records of these two stu-
dents the spelling appearing on the diplomsas as indicated above. If
the records are in accordance with the diplomas our New York list is
incorrect and no further steps need be taken.

With apologies for troubling you about this matter, I am

Very sincerely yours,

N




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

JAMES SULLIVAN HERBERT J. HAMILTON
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER CHIEF, PROFESSIONAL EXAMINATIONS BUREA
FOR HIGHER AND PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION “"i n H“Orr‘ "

October 3, 1930, STV

Mr B. A, Garside
Fukien Christian Univ.
150 Fifth Av,

New York City

Dear Sir:

The names, Li Lai Jung and T'ung Chih Jen, were

lettered on the diplomas in accord with the spelling on
the certifications from Fukien Christian University,

For your information, I am sending these two
certifications to you by registered mail, Kindly return
them to me for our files by registered mail as soon as
convenient,

Very truly yours,
/ '
dé%éddﬁhﬁ;r. ~/%;40L&/£2:5>L

Chier,
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Octcber 7, 1930

Mr. Herbert J.Hamilton,
The University of the State of New York,
The Stzte Educetion Department,

Albany, N.Y.
My dear #r.Hamilton:
de are grateful to ycu for your kindmess in checking up
the correctmess of the spelling §f the names of Li Lai Jungz and T'ung
Chih Jen on the Fukiem diplomes recently cent us.
We are now proceeding with the work of having these dib-
plomas signed and transmitted to the field.
I am returning to you herewith the certifications covering
the work of these two gradusates. :
Very trulr yours,
‘<]é;§5:;2§%;:¢41‘;;414__
Agst.Secretary

BaG-H ;

Enc.




Miss Alice C.HcCormack,

University of the Stats of Bew York,
State Education Departaent,

TIDERY, Bels

My dear Nies UoCormack:

e emclose herowiik a copy of the annual report of

the Trustees of Pukien Christien University for the year ending

July 51, 1930.

I trust you will find this report to bs complete and

VYory singerely yours,




July 14, 1931

Board of Regents,

University of the State of New York,
State Department of Xducstion,
Albany, B.Y.

Geutlemens:

We emclose herewith records of gradustes of Fukien Christian
University named in the actions quoted below. These graduates were
recommended to the Board of Regents for diplomas and degrees by the
Board of Trustees of Pukien Christian University at its regular mecting
on May "7, 1931, in ths following actionsi-

*P.045 YOTED to recommend to the Board of Regenis the
granting of diplomss and degrees to the following
students who graduated in Jaousry 19351:-

Cheng Teh Chao Huang Ching Cheng

VOTED, subjasct to the satisfactory completion of their
work in Jume, 1831, to racommend to the Board ofRegents
the granting of diplomes 2nd desrees to the following:-

Chang Fu An Li Ting Xang
Chang Shih Shan Liu I Shu

Chou Teh Ko lu Tsung 1
Huanz Chang Hsien Ma Shih Feng
Huang Hung ¥ing #ang Hsien Chen

We trust that you will be able to issue these diplcmas in due
CoUrse.

Yeory sincgrely yours,

VB SFacwc e




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H. HORNER
ASS/STANT COMM/SSIONER

L P IO B it
FOR HIGHER AND PROFESS/ONAL EDUCAT/ION | T /
pa

/S FUKIEN

July 22, 1931

B. A. Garside

Kssistant Secretary-Treasurer
Fukien Christian Umiversity
150 Fifth aveme

New York, N.Y.

My dear Mr Garside:

We have received your letter of July l4th enclosing
records of twelve graduates of Fukien Christian
University, two who graduated in January 1931 and
already recommended by the Board of Trustees of the
University at their regular meeting, and ten others
who expected to complete their work in June 1931 and
will no doubt be recommended at the next regu.i.ar

/neeting of the Board of Trustees.

//

/ I am wondering if it would be possible to obtain a

little more detailed information concerning these
twelve graduates., The transcripts already submitted
merely show the number of credits in the Major and
Minor electives and Required Studies (with incidental
electives) and do not give the basis of admission to
the University of a particular student, the number of
weeks he studied the subjects , or the grades obtained,
Would it be possible to obtain for each student a
supplementary record using a form simliiar to the one
enclosed?

Very truly yours

SV TN N

Harlan H, Horner
Assistant Commissioner for Higher
and Professional Education




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF BDUCATION

Neme: CHENG TEH CHAO
Name of Sghool: FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY, Looation: FOOCHMN ; CHINA

Passing mark in each subject he University requires for admission

+« T
the completion of twelve years of elementary school work or the equivalent,
The applisant enrolled in the Arts course was admitted: from

Middle School ~ or

on basis of the rﬂxirod entrance examinations,

8
Yeay Subject _Year a week a period mnng‘_

completed the work required in the Fukien Christian Uni-

A, degree,
that to the best of my knowledge and belief the above

of CHEN TEH CHAO,




Euen Christian Mvvngl

July 24, 1931

Dre He He Horney

Uriversity of the State of lew York
8tate Education Department

Albary, lNew York

Ny dear Doctor Hormer

Let me acknowledge receipyt of your lobter of July 22 with rogard
to the twelve graduates of l'ukien Ciristian University,

Iwo of these graduates comnleted thelr work in January 1931, The
other ten gradusted in June 1981, Rkegarding these laest ten you stete that
they will "no doubt be recommended at the next reguler meeting of the Soard
of Trustees." .I em afreid that my letter of July 14 did uot wake clear we
heve elready recéived informatiocn from the field as to the satisfactory come
pletlon of the work of these ten nen being recommended for degrees, When
the Board of Trustees met on May 29, it was still about three weeks befere the
ead of the acadenic year in June; so the Board was reluctant to reconmend
without quallification the granting of degrees and di-lomas to the students
graduating in Junes It therefore 'ade this recommendation "subjeect to satige
fectory completion” of the work of these students, I held this sction inm
abeyance until we had received & letter from Dean Theodore Chen, written
at the commencemont semson, certifying that ell tem of these students had
satisfactorily oumpleted their work and were eligible for dinlomas, I trust
therefore thet 1t will be poesible for the Mniversity of the State of New York
to iscue these dlpylomas without further aotion by the Board of Trustees,

The Trustees will probably not meet until late in the falls so “he issuanoe
of the diplemes would be greatly dslayed if we were to wait until after thab
meating before going forwerd, ‘

1 am sending to the President of Pukien Christian University the
infornation form you enclose, and en eckins %hat he prepare the records of the
twelve graduates now being recowended for diplomas, and all future members
of gredusting olasses in acoordance with this forme, It will be two or three
months belore we can receive from Foochow the new record chests for these
twelve studentse Will 1t be necessary that the issuance of tl.eir diplomas be
delayed until these new records ere in hand?

Yery lixw/?y yours




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE SDUCATION DEFARTMENT...
20 ALBANY

HARLAN H. HORNER
ASS/STANT COMM/ISSIONER

FOR HIGHER AND PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
/ FUKI&N

July 31, 1931

B. A, Garside

Secretary and Treasurer
Fukien Christign University
150 Fifth avenue

New York City

My dear Mr Garside:

Your letter of July 24th makes clear the status
of the twelve students named in your letter of
July l4th as 1931 graduates of Fukien Christian
University and entitled to the B.A., degree.

We feel that for the future additional information
should be given for each graduate as outlined in

my letter of July 22nd but we shall not require

this for the twelve graduates of this year in view

of the time it would take to obtain it. We shall
recommend to the Board of Regents for action at

their next meeting the granting of the Bachelor of
Arts degree to each of the twelve students graduating
in 1931 from the Fukien Christian University.

The next official meeting of the Board of Regents
will be held in September., The July meeting was
postponed on account of the fact that a quorum eould
not be present,

Very truly yours

Assistant Commissioner Tor Higher
and Professional Education

788
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Albany
August 4, 1931

Fukien Christian University
New York Office
150 Fifth av., New York City

Dear 8ir:

Kindly send us for use in Handbook 24 information relative to the
organization of the university for the seademic year 1931-32, The informatien
may be given on the blanks below or on separate sheets if necessary. We shall
appreciate an early reply.

Very truly yours
/8/ Charles F. Probes

Ce Jo Lin

President of the University Ore William I, Chemberlain

President of board of trustees

Deans of schools and colleges camprising the university:

Name 2_f_ school Name _<_>£ dean

College of Liberal Arts Theodore Hsi«En Chen
Collage of Physieal Science “rof's Norvil Becnan
School of Education Theodore Hsi-En Chen

(8igned)

August 5, 1931
(official position)




Ootob,r 19. 1931.
(Lt >
Dr. H. i, Hormer,
The Univereity of the State of New York,

The State Bducation Department,
nb.v’ N, Y.

By dear Dr. Hormer:

We are transmitting herewith a copy of the Annmal Report of
the Trustees of Fukien Christian University coverimg the work of that
Institution for the period ending Jume 30, 1931.

We trust that you will find this report in complsts and
satisfactory form.

Vory truly y.urs,

ssistant Secretary
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HARLAN H. HORNER
ASS/STANT COMM/ISS/ONER
FOR HIGHER AND PROFESS/IONAL EDUCATION

October 21, 1931

Mr B. A. Garside

China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

My dear Mr Garside:

I have your note of October 19th with a
copy of the Annual Report of the Trustees of Fukien Christian
University covering the work of that Institution for the period
ending June 30, 1931.

Very truly yours
AT, o e

Agsistant Commissioner




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
S T AkBANy e

ALFRED D, SIMPSON ALICE C. MCCORMACK

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER CHIEF, STATISTICS BUREAU
FOR FINANCE

23 October 1931
M//_//;é, .

Mr, B, A. Garside
Assistant Secretary
China Union Universities
150 Fifth Ave.
New York, N, Y.
My dear Mr. Garside:
My attention is called to the fact that
the annual report for the Fukien Christian University
for the year ending June 30, 1931 lacks Item I. Please
give the number of days of regular class-room instruction
including half-days session but excluding summer session.
Thanking you for your early attention to
this matter, I am

Very truly yours

ACMoC : FJD % 0 //7 W




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H HORNER
ASS/STANT COMMI/SSIONER
FOR HIGHER AND PROFESSIONAL EDUCAT/ION

October 24, 1931

P 5
”~

Mr B. A. Garside

China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

My dear Mr Garside:

I am glad to advise you that the Board of
Regents at their meeting on October 15th formally voted
that the degree of Bachelor of Arts be conferred upon
the twelve graduates of Fukien Christian University of
the class of 1931.

The cost per diploma is $5.00. We should
therefore be pleased to receive a check in the amount of
$60.00 (since there are twelve candidates) payable to
Quayle and Son. If the certification of the Secretary
of State is desired you should forward a check in the
amount of $24.00 payable to the Secretary of State. The
cost for each certificate is $2.00.

Very sincerely yours

~

7 £~

7/ 4 v,» 7 < —90_< (i//>-w .
H Assistant Commissioner

N

copy sent to
Registrar in China




R T PR T ﬁ:g-“ﬂé&;’*ﬁ’,‘ﬁ%f oA
4 i 3 ULy M g -, e 'y it /]
o ey R - Y

Fukien Christian University

Ostober 26, 1981 7/

Dr. Harlan H. Horner

University of the State of New York
State Education Department

Albany, N, Y.

My dear Dr. Horner:

Replying to your letter of the 24th addressed to Mr.Garside,
we are enclosing cheek for $60.00 in payment for the diplomas for the
graduastes of Fukien Christian University.

The sertifieation of the Secretary of State is not desired.

Thanking you most heartily for the favor inmvolved, W° are,

Very truly 8,

Vs Sl

Assistant Treasureyr.




Pukien Christias Univers l_t_z

Ooteber 26, 1931, 72

Miss Alice C.MoCermick,
The University ef the State of New Yerk,
State Bduwsation Department,

My dear Migs MeQermiok:

1ot me acknewledge receipt of yeur letter of Ooteber 23rd,
in whish yeu eall attentien Se the fact Shat the Annual Repert fer
the Pukien Christisn University fer the year ending June 30, 1931,
laeks the infermatien requested in Item #1 as te the number of days the
Universisy was in sessien during the ysar wnder review.

Obvieusly, this item was everleeked when this repert was
being prepared en the field. I nete that the repert fer 1929-30 shews
that the University was in sessien 36 weeks, and I believe that fer
1830-31 the figures are substantially the same. The University began
i%s work en Seplember 1, 1930, and sentimsed in sessien, wish the
nermal wacation periedd, until abeut Jume 185, 1931.

However, it will be necessary fer us te write te the fleld
in erder %o obtain the exact mumber of days the University was in
sessiem last year. I am writing Seday, and will gemmmicate Shis
infermation to you as soen as it reaches us.

Regretting this emissiem in the Pukien Repert, I am,

Very sineerely yeurs,

Bt Y aiit
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H. HORNER
ASS/STANT COMM/SSIONER - 3
FOR HIGHER AND PROFESS/ONAL EDUCATION p "
FUKIE N
October 27, 1931

Mr C. A. Evans, Ass't Treasurer
China Union Universities

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

My dear Mr Evans:
This will acknowledge receipt of

your letter of October 26th enclosing check for $60.00
in payment for the diplomas for the graduates of

Fukien Christian University.

Very truly yours
.»‘Q/ 5 _,/)‘V: 9»4-4/,‘,1,,. v/

o
Assistant Commissioner

WERIIN — .
e Temp—




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H. HORNER
ASS/STANT COMMISS/IONER
FOR HIGHER AND PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

January 5, 1932
[1,.(’1’(.“ /-5 ,3)/

Mr B. A. Garside

Secretary and Treasurer
Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

My dear Mr Garside:

We have prepared the diplomas for the

twelve graduates from Fukien Christian University, class

of 1961l. Will you please advise me at your early
convenience if you wish us to forward these diplomas
to you or direct to the authorities at Fukien Christian
University in China.
‘~' y yours
Wéifw%

Secretary to Doctor Horner
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Fukien Christian University

January 8, 1932,

Miss Mildred E. Halpin,

8ecretary to Dr. Hormer,

The University of the State of New York,
State Bducation Department,

‘lb‘ny. 'o Y.
My dear Miss Halpin:

I bave your mote of Januar; 5th inquiring whether the Fukien
Christian University diplomas should be forwarded te this office or
should be sent direct to China,

#ill you please send these diplomas to our New York Office,
inasmuch as certain signatures must be added here before the diplomas
are forwarded to China.

Very truly yours,




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H. HORNER
ASS/STANT COMM/ISSIONER
FOR HIGHER AND PROFESS/IONAL EDUCATION

Mr B. A. Garside
China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City
Dear Mr Garside:
We are sending you under separate

cover the diplomas for the twelve graduates from

Fukien Christian University, class of 1931.

Very truly yours
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INDEXED

Juns :5. 1932

President ., J. Lin ik
Ere e 1o Moulure

Ky deur Prosidemt Lin and Mr. McClure:

I am enclosing herewith a copy of the mimutes of our True-
tees' moeting on June Uth. Under sepurate ocover we are sending the
usual supply for distribution omn ithe [iold.

vn June 13%h I wrote %o each of you quoting the aoct on
of the Truatess in regard to finanoiul items, partiocularly the 103«
53 budgest. This letter will comnond therefore on the other matters
not doult with ip uy earlier lotter.

mudget.- Since I wrote on June 13%h we have had word of
tio sericus reduotioms in inccme for 1022-3I. The American Doard
has advised us that thay can appropriste only G.04,00 instead of
Go By00C, and the Church Mission Society has sent us very disturbing
rovs, that due %0 the sericus falling off of income which thay are
uow comfronting, it will Le neceasary for them to discontinue entirely
their comtribution of 3.7),111.11. 4 meeting of our Dxacutive Soard- Co77»
is being held to study the problem that comfronts us a8 & resuld of
these reductioms. I hope, therefors, that you will be ablo %o keep
this matter in suspense until after we are able to send you the min-
utes of thia ferthooming meeting.

Commpuication from Harvard-lonohing Inptitute.- 1 am
onclosing herewith & copy of = lattor we received {rom Dean Donham,
80 you will undergtend the baeis cn shich the Trustees tock this
108400,

Asgtorn S%aff.- Bishop Gowdy's presemce at the meeting
a8 of ths greatest value to us in ocur discussion of this topioc.
The Board asked Bishop Gowdy % write u special letter to Prasident
Lin giving full information as to the nature and viewpcint of ouwr
discussion, as well as tho aotual conclusions reached* I hope that
3ishop Gowdy has found time to send this letter, tmt if he bhas mod
bean able to do so you will undoubtedly be seeing him in Foochow




President 0, J, Lin
¥r, R ¥, NoClure June 285, 1932

hwudlmhnﬂnox)pom
hand. There was very little that was mew
discussion or the aotion of the Trus

funds available for the other work o

going forward with our attempts in though the increas-
ingly diffioult economio situationm makes the solution of the problem
more and mire remote for the time being.

.-Iat&ugtouon‘!‘%'?m'rm.m
M-mumypmmudm.mumm
followed both by the Board of
tees here in tho Wess. duaqymtmcopiuoft.bam:nary
of recent actions of our joint conference, s0 you are familiar with
the proposals and resommendations in the actioms enumerated.

xmzmmsmnmmmxmumumm
requiring special mote or comment,

Very oordidiy yours,




./_ FUKIEN /

Miss Allce M. WoCormack,

Uaiversity of the State of New York,
State Departaent of Bducation,
Albany, R. Y.

iy dear Migs NoCormack:

We encloss herewith the Report of the Trustees of Fukien Christian
Uaiversity for the year ending June 80, 19352,

I trust you will find this report to be in complete and accurate
form.

Very sinoerely yours,

B




Pukien Christian unlmdgz

November 1, 1932

Board of Regents

University of the State of New York
State Department of Bducation
Albany, ¥, Y. ek

Gentlemen:

We are enclosing herewith records of graduates of Pukien
Christian University as named im the action given below. These graduates
were recommended to the Board of Regents for diplomas and degrees by the
Board of Trustees of Pukiem Christian University, at its regular moot ing
held on October 28th in the following action:e

"T-1000 VOTED to recommend to the Board of Regents the
granting of diplomas and degrees to the
following students graduating from the
Uniwersity in the Classes of Jamuary and
Jume, 1832,

Class of January, 1952: Lin I Wang Chi Chang
Sung Shang Ho

Class of June, 1932; Chen Chem Tung L1 Chi Ohtn
Chen Min I Lin Chi Ting
Chen Tseng Hui Lia Yu Lin
Cheng Fa Ping
Chiang Chung T4
Chiang Jen Yu
Heou Tao Yuan

We trust that you will be able to issue these diplemas in
due eourse.

Very sinocerely yours,

P Connes

040




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H.HORNER

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
FOR HIGHER (IDUCAYVON November 4’ 1952

[ FukiEn 7

Mr B. A. Garside, Secretary
China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

My dear lir Garside:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
November 1 with which you submit records of the students
graduating from Fukien Christian University in the Classes
of January and June, 1932. We shall have the records checked
immediately and present them to the Regents for formal action
at the earliest possible date.

Very truly yours

Assistant Commissioner




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H. HORNER

—
ASS/STANT COMM/SSIONER

FOR HIGHER AND PROFESS/IONAL EDUCATION / FUK’E_N/

4

November 10, 1932

Mr B. A, Garside
Secretary, China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

My dear Mr Garside:

In connection with your letter of November lst
to the Board of Regents, listing students who gradu-
ated from Fukien Christian University, we find a few
slight discrepancies in the spelling of names between
the list in your letter and the certifications signed
by the Dean of the school, for example, in the letter
the neame of number three in the class of June 1932,
is spelled Chen Tseng Hui. The certificate signed by
the Dean gives the same spelling of his name at the
bottom of the page under the certification, but at
the top of the certification spells it Chen Tsung Hui.
Also, in the case of the fourth name in the second
column in your letter, you list Shen Tsien Tsung. In
the certification signed by the Dean this name is
consistently spelled twice on the blank as Shen Hsien
%gnng, Please advise us the exact form of mame Tor

hese two students which should appear on the degrees
issued. As soon as these corrections are received,
we shall present the nemes to the next meeting of the
Board of Regents with a recommendation for their
approval.,

Very truly yours

T2 =l

Supervisor




B, A, L. Supervisor
'liwt of the State of New York

'?-M Depertaent

”“ﬂ"o Meld:

Let me acknowledge rTeoeipt of your letter of Bovesber 10th in
which you raiss & question as to tiue spelling of the names of two of the
Pakien Christian University mm. whose oredentisls have been receatly
subnitted to you for m dagrees.

from the information availadle I believe that the correct
spellings are as followsi-

Student #5, Class of June 1682 - Chea Teeng Hul
Fourth name, Second column im our
letter of Bovember lst - Shen fHsien Tsung

Iumwtthmduomuuuw;mpdw“.
are grateful to you for cheoking up the list ao carefully.

Very &

B4




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H. . HORNER
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

FOR HIGHER EDUCATION JecC nber 2k
/ FuKIEN 7 ’

s i

Mr B. A. Garside

China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

My dear Mr Garside:

I em glad to advise you that at the meeting of
the Board of Regents held on December 1E, 19232, approveal
was given to the conferring of seventeen Bachelor of Arts
degrees upon greduates of Fukien Christi Universitye.

The cost per diploma is $5.00 less 10%. Ve
should therefore be pleased to receive a check in the
amount of £76.50 for the seventeen candidates payeable
to Quayle & Son. If the certification of the
of State is desired you should forward a che
amount of $? O payeble to the Secretary of

4 ¢o

The cost for each certificate is $2.00.

Very sincerely yours

)

AL N Al

Assistant Commissioner




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
KEXAMINATIONS AND INSPECTIONS DIVISION

ALBANY

AVERY W. SKINNER SUPERVISORS OF SCHOOL EXAMINATIONS AND INSPECTIONS

DIRECTOR ANCIENT LANGUAGES, HAROLD G. THOMPSON MATHEMATICS, F. EUGENE SEYMOUR
EDWARD P. SMITH COMMERCIAL, CLINTON A. REED MODERN LANGUAGES, WILLIAM R. PRICE
DRAWING, ZARA B. KIMMEY Music. RUSSELL CARTER
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ENGLISH. GEORGE W. NORVELL SCIENCE, WARREN W, KNOX
HORACE L. FIELD GENERAL, BURTON D, MCCORMICK SOCIAL STUDIKS

SUPERVISOR, QUALIFYING CERTIFICATES

/" FUKIEN /" Decemver 27, 1932

A 2732
&b 21O /I

Mr C. A, Evans
Associate Secretary-Treasurer
China Union Universities
150 Fifth avenue
New York City

My dear lir Evans:

In connection with a study of universities
in China concerning which Dr Horner wrote you in August
we are wondering whether you can give us a statement of
the present faculty of Fukien Christian University., The
catalogue which you kindly sent us is dated 1926-1927.
In connection with the pamphlet sent us concerning the
fifteenth anniversary of the University we find the names
of several Chinese professors who have been added to the
faculty but we are unable to determine whose places they
took or whether they are entirely new additions. 'ould
it be too much trouble for you to list in a letter the
present faculty so far as you can determine it from the
latest records, indicating the educational training of
each.

In this coninection we should like to know
also where the present President Ching Jun Lin completed
Graduate 3tudy in this country. The statement was made
that he completed scven years of graduate study but the
colleges or universities are not mentioned. I am wonder-
ing also if you could divide the faculty by professors,
assistant professors and instructors, provided there is
such a classification at Fukien Christian University.

Very truly yours

N2 T ed

HLF :MEC supervisor




Pukien Christian University

December 27, 1982

Dr. He '9 Horner

The University of the State of New York
The State Bdueation Department

Albany, N. Y,

My dear Dogstor Horner:

In response to your letter of December 21st, we are
enclosing herewith a check for $76.80, payable to the order of Quayle
and Som, in paymemt of seventeen diplemas for the recent graduates of
Pukien Christian University.

Very sincerely yours,




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
EXAMINATIONS AND INSPECTIONS DIVISION

ALBANY

AVERY W. SKINNER SUPERVISORS OF SCHOOL EXAMINATIONS AND INSPECTIONS

DIRECTOR ANCIENT LANGUAGES, HAROLD G. THOMPSON MATHEMATICS. F. EUGENE SEYMOUR

EDWARD P. SMITH g:::ll:.cuzl;&l.l.n‘l;ol::.'lllb MODERN LANGUAGES, WILLIAM R, PRICE
3 . Music, RUSSELL CARTER
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ENGLISH, GEORGE W. NORVELL SCIENCE, WARREN W. KNOX

HORACE L. FIELD GENERAL, BURTON D. MCCORMICK SOCIAL STUDIRS
SUPERVISOR, QUALIFYING CERTIFICATES

/ FUKIEN ;

December 30, 1932
ﬂ&ﬂ%t[ﬁ@3

Mr C. A. Evans
Associate Secretary-Treasurer
China Union Universities
150 Fifth avenue
New York City

My dear Mr Evans:

In going over again the 1926-1927 catalogue
of Fukien Christian University with the 1931 report of
the President and Dean I find that apparently many
additions have been made to the faculty but we are not
certain as to the members of the faculty listed in the
catalogue who are no longer at the University., I am won-
derning if you could correct the enclosed list of the
faculty from any later information you have.

Very truly yours

= So=el

Supervisor




27

Roderick Scott, Dean English and Philosophy
Frederich Paul Beach Education and Psychology

Norvil Beeman, Dean, College of Science Chemistry

Raymond Bernard Blakney Jathematics and Physics
C. Chen Mathematics and Physics
Ch'en Hsi Hsiang Chinese Philosophy
Ch'en Hsin T'ao Botany and Zoology
Cheng Hsiang Kuang Chihese Literature
Malcolm Fisk Farley Engliéh and French

C. S. Wang, Dean, College of Arts

Theo. Chen, Dean, College of Education

R, H, Tseng Sociology and Economics
A, S, F, Chien Sociology and Economics
T. H. Cheng Biology

Claude Rupert Kellogg Zoology

Frances §rawford Martin Physics

Franklin Post Metcelf Botany

Edwin Demetrius Miner Theology

Clement Moore Lacey Sites The Bible,and Social Science
Willard James Sutton Chemistry

Elizabeth Thompson Gowdy English

Agnes Kelly Scott Mathematics and Music
Charles P, G. Scott Lecturer in History

Jesse Earl Gossard Zoology

Ellen Holmes Sutton Zoology




Yang Chugg Ling
E. M. Stowe

C. S, Wang

W. Y. Chen

Biology
Rel, and Rel, Ed,

” ” ”




/ FUKIEN -/-
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Fukien Chrdstisn University

‘ January 3, 1933
Mre He Lo Plold ’

State Bducation Department Lelo ,1/4
Albany, New York !

My dear Mr, Pield Jue ”f{b,<’ uk ;té;u/.t,;y,;JZ

Replying to letter of December 27 regarding the faculty list
for Pukien Christian Uhiversity we find that we have one dated FPebrusry 1932,
We are sending a copy/herewith, We are also listing members of the faculty
who are engaged under the title of professors, asscoiate: professory assistant
professors, and instructors. At the last meeting of the Board of Managers
held on October 8, 1938, a mmber of new appointments wers made, and we are
also enclosing a list of these appointments. These lista ghwer all the in-
formation that you have requested in your letter and I believe cover the re-

quest contained in your letter of December 30, If not, kindly let us know
and we will revise the list enslosed in your last letter.

With best wishes for the ooming year I remain

Very cordially yours

Assistant Treasurer




FOKIEN APV LIS

Professers
R. Soott, B.A., N.A., Departaent of Foreign Literature and Languages and De-
partasnt of Philosophy and Religion
Ce Je Lin, B.A., M.,
C. R. Kellogg, B.A., M.A., Department of Biolegy

N, “‘. 'JO. '0‘0. n..i. w of m
W. J« Sutton, B.8S., Ph.D., Department of Chemistry

F. P. Beach, B.S. (‘..o)’ Mﬂt of Education
T. Lo 1in, B.A., M.A., Department of History

Assoecinte Professors

C. 8, Wang, Department of Chinese

M. F. Farley, B.A., M.A., Department of Foreign Literature and Languages

W.Y, Chen, B.A., Md., FPh.D., Department of Philosophy and Religion and De-
partment of Education

B. M. Stowe, B.A., 8.7.B., Department of Philosophy snd Religien and Depart-
ment of Bdueation

r. C. lll“'tin. B. Mech, ", B. Sec. mo. 'c'o‘ w of qu.at and jeth-
emat

?. H. E. Chen, B.A., M.A., Department of Edueation

Assistant Professors

H. Kuo, Department of Chinese

K. H, Teseng, B.A., Department of Political Science and Boonmmies
T. He, cm. Beho, Muho, Scilb., bm of um

T. H, Wang, B.A., M.8., Department of Chemistry

Instructors

W. C. Chm, Department of Chinese

8. Y. Chen, B.A., M.A., Department of History and Sociology
C. 8. Wang, Department of Political Soience and Economics
A. K. Scott, B.8S., Department of Music and Pine Arts

c. T. M Bhe, w of Il.lv

I. Y. 11, B..,

W. T« Chm, Department of Ghinuo Literature




Appelatmeuts Made by Board of Managers
Ostober 8, 1932

members
B ~ Professor of History and Politieal Science.
+ A. Southwestern University, Kansas U, §. A., 1914
M. A. Princeton University 1916
Formerly Professor of History and English Literature, National South-
eastern University, Nanking; Amoy University, Pukien; Greater
China Uniwersity .
Professor at ¥, c. 6... 1927-29. :
Secretary in Ministry of Commnications, Nationmal Govermment, Nanking,
1930-1931; Seeretary in the Ministry of Pinance, Nanking, Spring 1932,

Mias Yu cﬁ;yl Dean of Women, and Lecturer

N e '—'&u-‘ College, 1921
M. A, Hartford 8chool of Religion, U. 8. A., 1930,
Graduate studies in Yale University, 1930-1931,
Teacher in Government Schoel, Anking, 1921-1925, :
Prineipal of W.F.M.8. @irls' High Sohool, Wuhu, Anwhei, 1925-29.
Teacher in Hul Wen Methodist @irls® High 8chool, 1931-1932,

Chu !o__g_ Tze, Instructor, Chinese Literature.

in Nanking Theological Seminary 1924-1927,
Post-graduate studeat in Central College, Tokyo, Japan, 1930«32.
Instruetor in F, C, Ues 1929-1930.

Part-time lectuwers:

Edwin D Economics
° ‘o. M. A. Barvard mm.iv
Teaching Fellowship, University of Southern California, 1927-28

Professor and Head of Banking Department, College of Commerce, Amoy
University, 1928-1932,

Chiang Liu, 8oeiology
« Aoy M. A., Ph, D, State Unimdty of Im. U. 8. A.

Chen I Yuan, Fukien Literature
A. Waseda University, Tokyo, Japan
At one time Professor of National Peking University.

Wel Ying % Fukien Customs and Religion.

hor of several books on Fukien Folk Lore.

Chen 8hao Animal Husbandrys Agriculture.
s Sep Mo 8. n“mim As & M, 6011.0.. U. 8. A.
President of Poochow Agricultural College.




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
EXAMINATIONS AND INSPECTIONS DIVISION

ALBANY

AVERY W. SKINNER SUPERVISORS OF SCHOOL EXAMINATIONS AND INSPECTIONS

DIRECTOR ANCIENT LANGUAGES, HAROLD G. THOMPSON MATHEMATICS, F. EUGENE SEYMOUR
EDWARD P. SMITH COMMERCIAL, CLINTON A. REED MODERN LANGUAGES, WILLIAM R. PRICE
DRAWING, ZARA B, KIMMEY Music, RUSSELL CARTER
ABSISTANT DIRECTOR ENGLISH, GEORGE W, NORVELL SCIENCE, WARREN W, KNOX
HORACE L. FIELD GENERAL, BURTON D. MCCORMICK SOCIAL STUDIKS

SUPERVISOR, QUALIFYING CERTIFICATES - PR——

S
/ FUKIEN /
January 6, 1933
atewe 1u

Mr C, A, Evans
Assistant Secretary-Treasurer
China Union Universities
150 Fifth avenue
New York City

My dear Mr Evans:

I thank you very much for the complete faculty
list of Fukien Christian University including the new
appointees, I am wondering whether in a total it is
fair to add the new appointees to those already on the
staff or is it expected that some of these will take the
places of others on the staff who will be on leave this
year or next, I am considering the total faculty as 40
persons, 27 full-time and 13 part-time., I am wondering
whether this may not be a little too high,

Would it be possible for me to spend some time
during the week of January 23rd to the 27th with you or
Mr Garside in going over the tentative draft of the reports
to the Regents on Fukien Christian University, Lingnan
University, University of Nanking, West China University
and Yenching University? I hope to have these ready by
that time, It might save time to make corrections this way
if you would have the time to give to it, I hope that we
will receive the statistical report of Lingnen University
before that date.

I happened to notice in making up the list of
graduates of Lingnan University that they d4id not send in
a list for the 1931 graduates., Possibly they felt that as
their application for an absolute charter was in the process
of being acted upon it was not necessary to file the 1931
list for the issuance of the degrees by this Department




f2

Mr Evans
Jan, 6, 1933

under the terms of the provisional charter. Of course -
the absolute charter was not finally approved until
September 1931,

Very truly yours

T =e

Supervisor




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H.HORNER
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

FOR HIGHER EDUCATION Jm‘l&l‘y lo, 19 55

/Fuxien /

Mr B. A. Garside

China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

My dear Mr Garside:

This is merely to acknowledge the receipt of your
letter of December 27 inclosing check to cover the cost of
issuing diplomas for the graduates of Fukien Christian University,
Class of 193R%.

Very truly yours

Assistant Commissioner




January 11, 1933

Mr. Horace L. Field

University of the State of New Yark
State Educetion Department

Albany, New York

My dear kr, Field
This is in reply to youwr letter of January 6.

We have ocarefully studied the Fukien staff list and are unable to
locate any duplications with one exception. Even in this instance we are not
able to mscertain the subetitute for the one on furlough. My coanviction is that
the original list dated February 1932 should be the one used without the addi-
tional list, and under these circumstences a more acocurate picture will be ob~
tained,

I have conferred with lMr, Garside as to his awailability for the
week of January 23 through the 27, and I find that we have nothing to conflict
with your visit during that week. We shall endeavor to hold ourselves in
readiness for s conference with you and thank you most cordially for the coure
tesy involved, .

I am very sorry to state that probably the Lingnan report will not
be in hand by the week of the 23rd, The day before yesterday we received a
oable from the field asking us to send data for the 1931 report, which undoudbted-
ly has been misidid by the field as these figures have been previously sent,
The oable also states that upon receipt of this information the reports will
be forwarded immediately.

We are also ocalling the field's attention to the list of gradustes
of Lingnen University for the year 1931, Surely something is wrong in view
of the fact that the Absoclute Charter was not granted until after the school
year of 1930-81., I will report on this later,

(4 o

Assistant Treaswer




[ FUKIEN /

Vest ina Union Universit

{ INDEXED March 4, 1933

M s T —————

Dr, H., H, Horner

University of the State of New York
State Education Department

Albany, N.Y.

My dear Dr. Horner:

Thank you for your letter of March 2nd with ite enclosed copy of

handboock #40.

I am forwarding this handbook to West China Union University, along
with a copy of your letter, and am raising with them the question of whether they
wish to make application for an absolute charter. I believe the University will
have no difficulty in meeting the requirements set forth on pages 9 and 10 of the
handbook.

This same question also confronte Fukien Christian University,
which was given a provisional charter on June 6, 1918, I will also take up this
question with the field authorities at Fukien. I will be very grateful if you would
send me two additional copies of nandbock #40, in order that I may transmit one to
Fukien and keep the other in our New York files.

The other three universities cooperating in our office which are
registered under the University of the State of New York are, I believe, already
considered as holding absolute charters. The charter and degree granting powers of
Yenching University and Lingnan University do not require any further attention at
this time. I am a little uncertain as to one point in connection with our University
of Nanking charter, which was granted on April 19, 1911, and amended May 2, 1912,
December 12, 1912, and Ocbober 18, 1923, I believe our Nanking charter is considered
as being an sbsolute one, is it not? However, the charter provides that the Universi-
ty "shall not have power to confer degrees e xcept as hereafter authorized or approved
by the Regents of the University of the gtate of New York," Our Nanking diplomas
have always been prepared in Albany in the name of the University of the State of
New York, and it is quite probable that the University of Nanking wishes to continue
this procedure. If we should find, however, that the University might desire to con-
fer its own degrees as is now being done by Yenching and Lingnan, what procedure
should we follow in seeking such authorization?

We have already started in to check up on your inquiry concerning
medical and dental degrees at West China Union University, and will send you informa-
tion as soon as we can, As you know, it takes almost two months for a letter to
reach Chengtu, and the same length of time for a reply to come back.

Very sincerely yours,

/s/ B. A. G.




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
—" ALBANY

June 30, 1933

Mr., B, A, Garside, Secretary
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

My dear Mr., Garside:

I have your letter of Jume 27th in regard to West China Unien
University and am very glad indeed to kmow the basis upon which the degrees
in medicine and dentistry have hitherto been conferred by the University., I
did not of course mean to intimate in my previous inquiry that there was any
effort on the part of anyone to misrepresent this situation to this Departe
ment. I merely was wholly without information touching the basis upon which
such degrees were issued.

I see no reason why the Board of Governors should not now seek
an absolute sharter with the right to cenfer all of the degrees you name. If
the Board of Governors do propose to do this I suggest that you write directly
to Dr. Ernest E. Cole, Deputy Commissioner and Counsel of the Educatiom Depart-
ment, asking his advice as to the steps to take in putting your applisation for
an absolute charter into proper legal form,

It is the ocustomary practice of the Deputy Commissioner after such
applications have been received in accordance with his instructions to refer the
cases to the Division of Higher Education for investigation and report. Looking
forward to the possibility of such an application from you I should say that your
application for an absolute charter in the form prescribed by the Deputy Commis-
sioner should be acoompanied Por my help in making a report and recommendation by
detailed exhibits dealing as comprehensively and at the same time as briefly as
possible with:

(1) the background and history of the University, ineluding s
legal status up to date
its property and income
trustees and faculty
student life and activities
curriculum in the several courses
enrolment
ob jectives
experience of graduates undertaking advanced work in octher in-
stitutions in China and in the United States and other foreign
lands.,

Very sincerely yours,
(Signed) Harlan H, Horner

Assistant Commissioner




/S FUKIEN 7
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Fukien Christian University

A—-“ June 50' 1955.

INDEXED

Dr. H. He Hormer

University of the State of New York

State Bducation Department
Albany, N. Y.

I have now received a reply from the inquiries we sent to
Fukien Christian University, following our correspondence during the
winter with reference tc the granting of an sbsolute charter to Fukien
by the University of the State of New York.

The administrative officers and the field fsard of Gontrol
have requested that an application be made for an sbsolute charter.
This formal applieation will have to be made in the name of the Board
of Trustees of the University, but I believe that the Trustees will be
in cordial agresment with the decision of the field in this matter.
I think it is safe for us, therefore, tc go ahead without further delay
in gecuring information and prepering the documents necessary for making
application for this sbsolute charter.

As you know, Fukien Christian University is carrying on work
in three colleges - Arts, 8cience, and Education. The two degrees now
being sonferred are Bachelor of Arta and Bachelor of Science. It is
quite probable that the University might also wish to confer the degree
of Bachelor of Science (Education). Would this last named degree
require any special authorisation from the University of the State of
Hew York, or would this be covered by permission tc grant the Bacheler
of Science degree?

The field authorities have also requested that permission be
secured to grant a Master of Arts degree. At this point we would have
to confer with the Board of Trustees of Fukien Christian University, and
possibly with the Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China,
before deeiding whether our applicatiom should include a request for the
privilege to oonfer the M. A. degree. What additional requirements, as
regards staff{, plant, and resources, would be required beyond those
necessary for the B. A. and B. 8. degrees, before the Regents would
authorise the granting of an M. A. degree? If, at the time of securing
its absolute charter, the University were authorized to give only B.A.
and B.B; degrees, how difficult would it be to reopen the matter and
requedt authority to grant an M. A. degree at some later date?

Will you please supply us with the mecessary application blanks,
or other imstructions and stetements of information required, so that
we mhy begin our preparation for submitting a formal application durimg




e R Y .4 0 sttty

Pr. B, 8, Horner

any fees or other definite expenses
ch a charter, and if so what are they?




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H.HORNER

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
FOR HIGHER EDUCATION FUK,EN

July 5, 1933

Mr B. A. Garside

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

My dear Mr Garside:

I have your letter of June 30th with reference
to Fukien Christian University. I am glad to know that the
Trustees contemplate making application for an absolute
charter. In this case just as in that of the West China
Union University I suggest that you ask the Deputy Commissiore r
and Counsel of this Department for specific information as to
the steps you should take in making formal application.

I may say that the degree of Bachelor of
Science is all that 1is necessary in the field of education.
Many institutions confer the degree of Bachelor of Science in
this field and indicate in the body of the diploma that the
major field of study was in education. ©Some institutions
give the degree of Bachelor of Science in Education. If
your Trustees preferred they might seek authority to confer
the degree of Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Science in
Education.

I see no reason why they should not also at
the same time ask for the authority to confer the degree of
Master of Arts. The requirements as regards resources and
faculty are not different for the master's degree. The
question of whether or not an institution should confer the
master's degree turns in large part upon its accompllishments
in the undergraduate field. In order to save time I suggest
that you cause to be sent to me a set of exhibits setting
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forth the work of Fukien Christian University along the
lines I have already indicated for West China Union Univer-
sity. I appreciate greatly your cooperation in this matter.

Cordially yours

“LL ;QL/ “«/’M LA :

Assistant Commissioner
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INDEXED |
~ July 12, 1938,

Dr. Ernest E. Oole, Deputy Comnissioser

iy dear Dr. Coles

¥ithin recent weeks I have been in correspondence with
Dr. Harlan H. Hormer, regarding the possibility of securing absolute
charters for three of our universities in Chins, to replace the
provisional charters under which these institutions are now operating.
The three universities are as followss-

Fukien Christian University
University of Banking
West China Union University
Dr. Hornmer has suggested that I write to you for adviee as
tc the steps we should take in putting the applications of these insti-
tutions for abgolute charters into proper legal form.

For Dr. Horner's information I am umdertaking to prepare
for uch institution a report shich will set forth the following facte:-

(1) the background and history of the Unim.ity, including its
legul status up to date

(2) its property and income
(3) trustees and faculty
(4) student life and sctivities

(5) curriculum in the several courses

(6) enrolmemt™~ (s,

(7) objectives

(8) experience of gradustes undertaking sdvanced work in other
institutions in China and in the United States and other
foreign lands.




Ur. Ernest E. Cole - July 12, 1988,

e will be very grateful to you for advice as to such other
stepe that we should take in putting these applications into legal form
for submission, What fees, or other charges would have to be met in
connection with such an application? Would it be desirable for our boards
of trustees to be represented by counsel in presenting such applisations,
or would the officers of these boards be able to handle the matter?

For your convenience, I sumaarise some of the essential facts
regarding each of these three institutions:-

Puilen Chrigtian University is operating under a provisional charter
granted on June 6, 1918 and amended on October 18, 1928, It is
carrying on work in the colleges of irts, Science, and Education.

At the present time the University of the State 6f Rew York is
conferring Bachelor of irts and Bachelor of Science degrees upom its
graduates. Under its absolute charter, the University would wish
the right to confer these two degrees, and possibly also the Master
of Arts degree.

n:.mn_% is operating under « provisional charter
granted on April 19, 1l and anended on kay 2, 1912, Decamber 12,
1212, and October 18, 1928. It is carrying on ite work in the

colleges of Arts, Science, and Agriculture and Forestry. At the
present tice the Univeraity of the State of New York is conferring
Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Science degrees upon its graduates.
The University would wish the right to confer these two degrees,

and probably slso Haster of Science in the field of Agriculture.
Thers hae also been a tentative suggestion that a request night be
wade for authority to grant a degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the

Hest Chins Vnion Universaity is operating under & provisionsl sharter
granted on May 25, 1922, It is carrying on its work in the colleges
of Arts and Science, Religion, and Medicine and Dendistry. The
University of the State of NKew York has thus far conferred degrees
of Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Saience. The University would
request permisesion to grant, in addition to these, ths degrees of
Dogtor of Medicine and Doctor of Dental Surgery. It =zight also ask
authority to confer the degree of Bachelor of Divinity.

Assuring you of our appreciation of your aseistance in these

Very sinceraly yours,
BaGsPu /

Copy -~ Dr. Hormer




NV xS e, it

/ FUKIEN

Fukien

T |NDEXED

TR July 12, 1933,

Dr. H. H, Horner
University of the State of Wew York

Yy dear Dr. Herner:

1 am eneclosing herewith a copy of a letter I have written to
Dr. Ernest 7, Cole, as suggested in yeur letters of June 30th amd
J!lyilh.

You will mote that I am asking for information as to steps
negessary to sesure abselute charters met only for Fukien and West
China, but alse for Nanking. Reeent ecerrespondence frem the field
has shown that our administrative efficers and governing deards in
Nanking are alse anxious for us te secure an abgeluts charter for that
institution.

I would be very grateful for your advise on one point ulo/
by our Nanking authorities. They have asked whether it night be

possible to seeure authority te carry en the work in Agrieulture and
Forestry to the granting of n Doeotor's degree « that of Docter of
Fhilosophy in Agriculture being propesed. Wanking is recognized a=
the natienal cemter of our Christian higher edusation in China fer
training and researsh in the field ef Agriculture and Forestry. I am
sure that everyone would heartily enderse the giving of work leading
to the YVaster's degres, though we would meed to make further inquiry
befere we eould speak very definitely regarding work leading to the
doctorate.

Very sineerely yours,

3R Ghcwite




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

July 14, 1933

Mr., B. A, Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

I have your letter of July 12th enclosing copy of your letter to
Doctor Cole. I am very glad indeed to know that you are taking steps in making
application for absolute charters for Fukien Christian University, University
of Nanking and West China Union University.

You will be interested to know that at a joint meeting yesterday
the Committees of the Board of Regents on Charters and Higher Education considered
the whole question of the chartering of foreign institutions and directed me to
advise all institutions now operating under provisional charters that the Regents
desire them toqualify as early as possible for absolute charters. I note that
Ginling College now possessing a provisional charter is also under the jurisdic=-
tion of your Associated Boards. What is the prespect of an application for an
absolute for this institution?

The Regents Committees feel also that final action on the applica-
tions of the institutions provisionally chartered in China should not be taken
until the Department has firsthand informetion regarding their work from some
person delegated by it to make an inspection. They feel also that the institu-
tions in China should bear the expense of such an énspection. Tt is possible
that some American educator traveling abroad ecould be designated to undertake
the task and thus prevent the expense from being burdensome to any one
institution. There are six institutions in China now operating under provisional
charters, namely, University of Nanking, Fukien Christian University, Ginling
College, Woman's College of South China, West China Union University and Peiping
Union Medical College. Our plan is to ask all of these institutions to submit
applications for absolute charters together with supporting data and then to
reserve final action until after an inspection is made by a representative of
the Department. I shall be glad to know what your attitude would be toward the
sharing of institutions under your direction in the expense of such inspection.

In this connection I wonder if you can give me the names of any
American educators who have in recent years made any special studiss of any of the
institutions under your direction. I am anxious to secure supporting evidence fipon

which our final action may be taken from every possible source.

In reference to your inquiry about degrees at Nanking I should say
that it would be entirely proper for you to include in your application request for
authority to confer the degree of Doctor of Phélosophy and then in your accompanying
papers set forth the justification for such a request, :

0429
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I am leaving tomorrow for a three weeks vacation and shall hope to
come in to see you soon after my return to discuss all of these matters. I greatly
appreciate your cooperation.

Very sincerely yours,
(Signed) Harlan H. Hormer

Assistant Commissioner
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

ERNEST E.COLE .
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER AND COUNSEL lNDEXED ‘

i ~—July 18, 1933

g P

LA

Mr B. A. Garside
Executive Secretary, Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue, New York City
Dear Mr Garside:

I have your letter of July 12th, in relation
to the possibility of securing absolute charters to
replace the provisional charters now held by Fukien
Christian University, University of Nanking and West

China Union University.

Herewith I am sending you our pamphlet on

s i
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incorporation by the Regents, on pages 6 and 7 of which
you will find outlined the procedure to be followed. }
I think this will give you full information regarding

the preparation of the petition to the Regents for an
absolute charter. If not, I will be glad to answer any

questions you may present.

Sincerely yours

Cc-w
%;;5§€’éf\z;le

Deputy Commissioner and Counsel
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Augast 4, 1983,

Dr. Ernest 2. Cole

University of the State of Hew Jork
State Education Departuent
—ATvany, N.Y.

Ky dear Dr. Coles

8ince receiviang your letier of July 18th, with its
enclosed copy ol the pamphlet "Procedure witih despect to Incorporztion
by tae Regents®, 1 have been taking sieps tc secure from the field
the necessary inforastion for presenting applicaticns from Fukien
Christian Universily, Univaersity ol Nanking, and #est China Union
Duiversiiy for absocluie charters.

A8 @goon as wo are in & positlon to tske wmore formal

steps, 1 wil. communicate with you furtwer. This willi probably require
several months.

Very eincerely yours,




, Fukien /

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

August 8, 1933

Mr, B, A, Garside, Exec. Secretary

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

My dear Mr. Garside:

Upon my return to the office after a drief vagation I find
your kind letter of August 3rd and shall plan a little later to make inquiries
of all the perscms whose names you gave me conoerning their judgment of the
institutions provisiomnally chartered by the Regenis ia China, I know Dr. Myers
of Cormell University very well and shall plan to call upon him seom to get
his views and $0 council with him about the possidility of our gzetting help
from Dr, Love, who is now in China.

I wish 4% might be possidle for a representative of this De-
partment to make & special visit to China to inspect all of these institutions.
It seems altogether likely, however, that we may be able to secure the necessary
information through the persons whose names you have given us. In amy event, I
shall keep in toush with you and seek your advice and help defore amy definite
steps are taken,

I find in a note from Miss Tyler that the President of Ginling
College is expected in New York early in September and I am planning to meet
her to discuss the possidility of the granting of an adbsolute charter %o that
institution.

Has any report of the Laymen's Foreign Missions Inguiry bdeen
put into print? If not, is there any manuseript report which it would de pos-
sible for you to put imte ouwr hands? You memntion Dostor Hocking as Chairmen of
the Laymen's Foreign Missions Inquiry Appraisal Commission dut you do not give
me the names of the other members of that Commission. Will you be good emough
to do so?

Cordially yours,
(Signed) Harlan H, Hormer

Assistant Commissioner
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Dre. H, H, Horner

University of the State of New York
State Eduwcation Department

Aldesmy, N, Y.

¥y dsar Dr. Hormer:

I am answering your letter of August Sth addressed to Nr.
Garside, as he iz on wvaeation at the presemt time.

I note frem ¥r, Oarside's letter of August 3rd that he has
presented quite an array of individwmls who have been in clese toush
with educational work in China, and if it is thought advisable to
communicats with them, I am sure that a wvery interesting pleture ecoculd
be secured of our work im China. Our office will be very glad indeed
to coopsrate in any way pessidle to furnish necessary informatien.

We note that you are to have a conference with the President
of Oinling College seme time early in September, relative to the
possibility of granting an absolute sharter to Ginling. Prem this
econference, we are confident you will secure a very favorable impression
of the work o this institution, and undoubtedly the President has some
definite 1ideas regarding the question invelwed.

The Repert of the Laymen's Foreign NMissions Inquiry was
published under the captiem of "Rethinking Wissions". This is pudblished
by Harper & Brothers. We have secured a copy and are sending same under
separate cover. This giwes a complete list ef the members of the Committee.

The first four chapters deal wory largely with the theelogical
questions invelved, and beglmning with the fifth chapter, one ean bde
relieved of the discussion centering arownd the theological issues. 1t
night be added that some of the reprisentatives of the Commission met with
our Associated Boards this spring, and & very interesting cenferense was
held. In essence, these committeemen quite readily agreed that the bdest
possible use of available funds had deen made, that any oritiecism of
educationel work in China was only a reflection of what is already known,
and that very active steps are being taken to solve these prodblems.

If we can be of any serviee, plesse do not hesitate to sommand

Very pordially yours,

A ey




August 11, 1933

rmdl -l v 3

Mr, C, A, Bvans, Aesoc. Seqy.

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

Dear Mr, Bvans:

I thank you very mudh for your letter of August 10th and the
ocopy of "Rethinking Missioms" which you se kindly sent me,

In his 1ast letter Mr. Gerside spoke of the Laymen's Foreign
Missions Inquiry Appraisal Commission of whish Dr. William Ernest

Heoking of Ceadridge, Massachusetts was Chairman. I should de glad to
know the menbership of that Commission. Did that Commission publish a
report of any kind

Cardially yours,
(8igned) K, K, Horner
Assistant Commissioner
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br. H, H, Horner

University of the State of New York
8tate Education Departument

Albany, New York

iy dear Doctor iierners:

Your letter of the llth came to hand this morming,
and I sm sorry that I did not make clear in my letter of August
10th that the Laymen's Fereign Missions Ing iry Appraieal Come
mission, of whieh Dr. Hoeking was Chairman, is the same Cumittee
which published "Rethinking Missions," and which book is a report
of the findings of that Commission.

Pessidly a word or two relative to the background of
this whole projest will uct be emiss, Several years ago s group
of laymen represestative of a mmber of religious denemimatiens,
and fereign mission enterprises, mat to consider ways and means for
developing this particular type of work, or of gaining s larger
interest from the constituency here in Ameries. Out of it developed
& larger group which formed themssiver inte & committes known as the
laymen's Poreign Missions Inquiry. The membership of this Committee
is listed on the cerrespending page follewinmg the title page in
“Rethinking Missions,”

The Cammittes interested Mr. John D. Reookefeller, Jr.,
and several other prominsut laymen who provided funds fer traweling
and incidental expenses for two different commissiens visiting Chima.
The first ome was sent early in 1930, and was known as the Past
Finding Commission, Its purpese was to gather informatien, collate
statistios, and ia genersl, make & survey of the missiomary enter-
prises in India, Burma, Chima and Japan,

The work of the Faet Finding Cemmission was then turmed
over to the mesbers of the Commission 1isted on page 6, of "Rethinking
Missions," of whieh Dr, Hooking was Chaiwman., This Comsission was iuown
a8 the Apprdisal Commission, largely bessuse of the faet that it
ovaluated the mass of material gathered Ly the Past Finding Commission.
With all of this date in hand the Appraisal Commission thenm teok & trip
to Chima, and in groups, or even singly, visited many spets on the
missiomary field, the comittee being divided inte groups representin:
different imterests in the foreign missiomry enterprise; such as, medical,
oducational, evangelistic, with even smaller sub-divisioms. .




returned to the United States, and after further
conferences, released the findings in & series of articles addressed to
the verious cooperating beards and the newspapers.

Generally speaking the Faet Finding and Appraisal Commissiont'y
did a masterful plece of work, dut 4f I may be permitted te reflect the
inside opinign of our o floe, the general report is an exeellent exauple
of where oombined opinien revejis the weakness in unien rather than streugth,
This is quite natural as any Commission of this sise weuld maturally draw
individuals of varying cenvietions sné opiniens, ai .
unified conclusfon, there would of neeessity ha
part of some individuals. The theologioal d
Missions® 4s & case in point, My own persemal
cussion resgliies itsslf inte an insipid statement
charaster and purpese of sufficient strength to send pseple
task, such as the foreign mission enterprise inspires. The strength
of any religious novement, be it Buddist, Romem Osthelie, Protestant,
or whatnet, 1s represented in the flaning enthmsiasn of its leaders,
Bach one pleturesthinself €0 a distinetive phase of his religious belief,
and is inspired to tell it to others. If some ofiithese Al fferent phases
of religious belief are eliminated in a desire to find a common denomimator,
on which all are to oepperate, the result usually is samething which ine
spires no one, ‘

With this in viow one acn read "Rethinking Miseions" and
oull the gool, allewing his Lmagimtion te read botween the limes,the
real pieture which the Cemmission found, but which could ngt bde adequetely
pain od in words because o the waried opiniens represented in the psrsonnel
of the Commission. '

1 never intended to get invelved in a letter like this, and
will you kindly censider any references to this repert, in so far as its
isions are conceraed, as purely persanal. Having spent five years in
business capacity on the foreign fields under one of our denominatienal
be rds, however, gives one rather a good baocking for reading a repert such
as is represented in "Rethinking Missiens."

We hepe to have the pleasure of meeting you some time as we
have had great pleamare in meeting Dr, Field of your staff,

VYery simcerely yours,

Assistant Treamrer




August 14, 1933

Mr, O, A, Bvans, Assoc, Seqy.

Associated Boards for Christian
Oolleges in Chima

150 Pifth Avemue

¥ew York City

Dear Mr, Bvanst
I thesk you very much for your letter of August 12¢h. After

I last wrote you I discovered that I had been cnfused abous the two com-

mittees, I am very glad indeed to have youwr personal nd about the volume

on the "Rethinking Missions®,
Cordially yours,
(signed) H. H, Horner
Assistant Commissioner
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
The State Educatien Department
= Albany :

Alfred D, Simpsen Alice C.« MoCormack
Assistant Commissi cner Chief, Educational Statistios
for Finance and Apportiounment Bureau

l‘nkion Christian University
Uniy t

Univers e ' .. September 8, 19
V!ongﬂu Un:lnr-ity / //:5
Te the Presidents

The annual report from vour college for the year ending
June 30 1933 which was due at this Department on July lat has not
yvet been received.

Will vou kindlv see that this report is forwarded

immediately?

Very truly vours

ALICE C. McCORMACK




INDEXED

Eﬂ

u maw
um.m

i
»mm»




/ FUKIEN S

INDEXED '

September 23, 1933

Dr. H. H. Horner
Board of Regents
The University of the State of New York
Albeny, New York

Dear Dr. Forner:

The Executive Committee of our Pukien Board of Trustees
has just adopted the following resolution reccmsending grad-
uates in this year's classes for diplumas and degrees:e

Resolved, that the Executive Committee on behalf
of the Board of Trustees of Pukien Christian Uni-
versity, respectfully recommemd to the Board of
Regents of the University of the State of New
York that the following students, having satis-
factorily complsted their prescribed courses at
Fukien Christian University, snd having been rec-
camended by the faculty, be awarded the degree of
Bachelor of Arts;-

Class of Jaanuery, 1933

Cheng Kuo Tung Lin Hein Liang
Cheng Tien Chi Lin Tsing °*

/?): Kue l?ociz“'m i ;‘12 Che | Losdin—
Class of June, 1933:-

Chhng An Lan Tai Mai Lun
Chang Tao Min Tai Wen Sai
Cheng Tien Hsi Tsai Cheng Ping
Lin Pi Chin Tsai Cheo Yang
Lin Tsung Ching Tsai Chi Tseng
Lin Wei Chdéh Tsai Hsueh Ping
Liu Ping Tuan Wang Men Chao
Shea Sheng Yu Yang Kung Lin
S8ung Yung Kem Yen Chia Ho
Yu Ching Nien

Te enclese herewith the records of the students recommended.
We trust that it will be possible for the Regents to awsrd diplomas

O4Y |
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'ees in due course.

It m & great pleasure to see you here in New York., We
sre grateful to you for the wara nnq personal interest you are
mlu( in our Chima Colleges. |

ml? Very ogrdhlly ymn,.,j
, .

'Emos Records of students recdmmended.
L S o /




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

October 18, 1933

Mr., C, A, Evans
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

My dear Mr. Evans:

My attention is called to the fact that the reports from the
Fukien Christian University and Yenching University do not answer question
one. Please give the number of days of regular classroom instruction ine-
cluding half-day sessions but excluding summer sessions for each of these
universities.

On the report from Yenching the net investments are carried
over to the next column as $1,673,013.77 in stead of $1,637,013.77. Using
the correct figure we make the total property $4,280,469.20. Were there
any debts at the end of the year? If so, please give the amount of such
indebtedness.

The financial statement shows $84&,467,76 received and
$855,548,11 paid, Was the difference between these amounts or $7,080.35
borrowed last year? If so, this loan should be reported as received from all
other sources, which would make the total receipts and payments agree. If
some of the items reported as paid were not actually paid last year these
should be omitted fran the payments., In that case please indicate where the
difference of $7,080.35 should be deducted under payments.

Will you kindly advise me in these matters as soon ae possible?
Very truly yours,

(Signed) Alice C. McCormackg




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
TWLEEECATION .P‘FPA’T-INT
EXAMINATIONS AND INSPECTIONS DIVISION

ALBANY

AVERY W. SKINNER SUPERVISORS OF SCHOOL EXAMINATIONS AND INSPECTIONS

IRECTOR
D CT ANCIENT LANGUAGES, HAROLD G. THOMPSON MATHEMATICS, F, EUGENE SEYMOUR

EDWARD P. SMITH COMMERCIAL, CLINTON A. REED MODERN LANGUAGES, WILLIAM R. PRICE
DRAWING, ZARA B. KIMMEY Music, RUSSELL CARTER
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ENGLISH, GEORGE W. NORVELL SCIENCE, WARREN W, KNOX
HORACE L. FIELD GENERAL, BURTON D. MCCORMICK SOCIAL STUDIES

SUPERVISOR QUALIFYING CERTIFICATES
/ FUKIEN /

October 18, 1933 Vi VaZ

A7 ,a7

Mr B, A, Garside
Executive Secretary
Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth avenue
New York City

My dear Mr Garside:

In checking over the records of graduates of
Fukien Christian University entitied to the B.A. degrce
we find included, the_records of two students, Kao Hsueh
Chen and Yeh Huan Wu,Axisted in your letter of September
23rd as belonging to either the class of January 1933
or June 1933, They are both certified, however, in regular
form over the signature of the dean, as entitied to gradu-
ation and the degree. Please advise us to which class of
1933 they belong.

Very truly yours

o el

Supervisor




Fukien Christian University

Ootober 25, 1933

Miss Alice C. MoCormack

= A R e e
Albeny, N. Y.

My dear Miss McCormack:
This is in reply to your letter of October 18th.

The actual days for regular classroom imstruction at
Fukien Christian University totals 216. The days for work at
Yenching University was 224. Both of the above applied, of
course, to the report as of Jumne 350, 1933,

The disorepansy in the investments as carried forward from
one column to another, was purely a typegraphieal error, but figured
in the computation as well. The correct figure, as you have indicated,
is $4,280,469,20, and we have made the correction on the copy which is
held in our office.

The difference between income and disbussemeuts in loocal
currency is not sor eadily answered. We have before us the audétor's
report for the last year, and have endeavored to reconcile the figures
inserted in the repert to your office. We are convinced that the dis~
bursements as indiecated in your communication are correct. This would
show & defiocit of §7,080.35, but we are not able to trace a figure which
exactly corresponds with this amount., We are satisfied, hovever, that
it represents a portion of surplus carried forward from 195132, and which
the Trustees voted could be used for the ourrent budget. If you are
willing to acoept this premise we can make a like correction on our
sheet, otherwise it will be necessary for us to communicate with the
University at Peiping and secure the exact facts.

One reason for our imabdbility to definitely trace payments
and income on the auditor's account, is that the field statements in-
clude payments which we make in gold, as well as loeal ourrency re-
ceipts on the field. The report made for the State Department is based
on local currency alone. The auditor's report is divided up into
various departments of the university with duplicatiomsas to maintemance
charges, the eonsolidated assets and liabilities referring to balances

L




Miss Alloce C. MoCormack | Ootober 25, 1933

The real ascurate thing to do 13 to refer the matter bdack
to the field, although in our owmn mind we are quite confident that
mmm:-wmmmcrmu—mm.

wamm.
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Assistant Treasurer




Fukien

October 27, 1925.

Dr. Horace L. Field

University of the State of New York
8tate Department of Education
Albany, N. Y.

My dear Dr. Field:

I am very sorry to learn from your letter of October 1l3th
that we failed to include the names of two of our Fukien graduates
in the letter I wrote you on September 25rd. Further Sxamination
of our records show that Mr. Kao Hsueh Chen and Mr. Yeh Huan Wu are
both graduates of the Class of January 1958, and their names have been
included in the action adopted by our Executive Committee. We will

be grateful to you for including these two names among those being
recommended for diplomas and degrees.

If you or Dr. Horner or any of the other men in the
New York State Department of Education are going to be in the vicinity
of Hew York on Friday, November 3rd, we hope that you will find 1t
possible to attend a very interesting China Colleges luncheon we are
having at the Hotel Commodore. The luncheon is in honor of President
W#u Yi-fang of Ginling Gollege, President Herman C. E. Liu of Shanghai
University, and Dishop Logan H. Roots who has had a leading share in
the development of both Hua Chung and St. Johns University. We are
hoping to have several hundred guests present. I enclose one of our
printed invitations, with a return postcard for your use in cese any
of you may find it possible to come.

Very cordially yours,

%/4. At —
p s
(4

LBAG:PW
Enc.
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